Interest rate risk is the risk to NLB Group’s capital and earnings arising from changes in market interest rates. Interest

rate risk management of NLB Group includes all interest rate-sensitive on- and off-balance sheet assets and liabilities

which are divided into the trading and banking book according to regulatory standards. It considers the positions in

each significant currency (EUR, USD, CHF, and others). Interest rate risk management in NLB Group is adopted in

accordance with conservative risk strategy and is based on general Basel standards and EBA guidelines.

NLB Group is managing interest rate risk exposure through two main measures:

• Economic value sensitivity – using the BPV method, which measures the extent to which the value of the

portfolio would change if interest rates changed according to the scenario,

• Sensitivity of net interest income – using the EaR method, which measures the impact of the interest rate

change on future net interest income over a one-year period, assuming constant balance sheet volume and

structure.

Table 43: The impact of interest rate supervisory shock scenarios on the change in the NLB Group’s economic value

31.12.2021 Amount as % of Equity

+ 200bp/400bp (126,651) -6.42%

- 200bp/400bp 191,629 9.72%

Steepener 272,445 13.81%

Flattener (10,640) -0.54%

Short IR up (49,297) -2.50%

Short IR down (36,686) -1.86%

78

The impact on change in the net interest income as at 31 December 2021 amounts to EUR -18.5 million, or - 0.94% of

Group’s equity considering the parallel shock scenario -50 bps for EUR and -100 bps for RSD, MKD, and BAM.

NLB Group manages interest rate positions and stabilises its interest rate margin through an appropriate pricing policy

and a fund transfer pricing policy. An important part of managing interest rate risk is also the securities portfolio of the

banking book whose primary purpose is to maintain adequate liquidity reserves, while it also contributes to the stability